

Supplementary

Sr. No. 164

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AT
SRINAGAR

**WP(C) No. 3033/2019
CM No. 6075/2019**

Saida Wani Begum and Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. Manzoor Ahmad Ganai,
Advocate

V/s

...Respondents(s)

State and Ors.

Through:- Mr. Akeel Ahmad, GA vice
Mr. N. H. Shah, Sr. AAG

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr Justice Ali Mohammad Magrey, Judge

ORDER

Petitioners claim to be the registered migrants with the Relief and Rehabilitation Department and are claiming to be living in the accommodation provided by the Government of J&K and are receiving the benefits and sustenance as migrants for a considerable time. It is submitted that the respondent No. 1 in terms of communication dated 03.09.2019, directed to stop providing any sort of benefit/assistance to the provisionally registered migrant families till such cases are decided by the Screening Committee.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in the event clause II of the impugned order is given effect, the petitioners will have no sustenance, which will in turn keep them hungry and resultantly effect their livelihood and life, which is in violation of Article 21 of the Constitution of India.

Notice returnable within one week.

Notice in CM as well returnable within the same period.

In the meantime, subject to objections of other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the impugned order to the extent of clause II shall stay.

List on 04.11.2019.

Copy of the order be provided to Mr. Akeel Ahmad, learned GA appearing vice Mr. N. H. Shah, learned Sr. AAG for compliance.

**(Ali Mohammad Magrey)
Judge**

**Srinagar
21.10.2019**